GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11"" DECEMBER, 2018

NEW AYUSH INSTITUTIONSIN KERALA
4. SHRI K. SOMAPRASAD:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA
AND HOMOEOPATHY be pleased to state:

(@) the total number of new institutions started under AYUSH Ministry in Kerala during the last
three years;

(b) the details of funds allocated to different South Indian States for strengthening of AYUSH
institutions during the last three years; and

(c) the number of doctors appointed under AYUSH during the last three years in Kerala in each
division of the AYUSH Ministry?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): No new institution was started in Keralain the last three years. However, during the
current year, an extension centre of Clinical Research Unit of Central Council for
Research in Unani Medicine at Edathala has been started.

(b):Details are given in Annexure.

(c): Number of doctors appointed during last three years by the Research Councils under
the Ministry of AYUSH are as detailed below:-

Name of the Research Council Number of doctors appointed
1.Central Council for Researchin 20
Ayurvedic Sciences

2.Central Council for Research in Siddha | 2 (Regular)
1( Working under the PCIM Project)

3.Central Council for Research in 8
Homoeopathy
4.Central Council for Research in Unani 1

Medicine




ANNEXURE

FUNDS ALLOCATED TO DIFFERENT SOUTH INDIAN STATES DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS

(Rs. in lakhs)
S.No. | State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
Plan Non- Plan Non- Plan
Plan

Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences:
1. Andhra 156.25 | 205.50 | 193.95 | 231.00 400.39

Pradesh
2. Karnataka | 176.04 | 322.25 | 201.43 | 381.00 608.40
3. Kerala 385.96 |417.50 |529.72 |511.50 1128.39
4. Telangana | 67.00 196.00 | 86.00 211.00 335.01
5. Tamil Nadu | 146.04 | 247.00 | 225.93 | 278.00 393.49
Central Council for Research in Siddha:

| Kerala 16072 [19.86 [87.33 [51.37 | 191.96

Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy:
1. Kerala 530.34 725.59 1617.57
2 Andhra 341.48 366.47 562.54

Pradesh
3 Tamil Nadu | 132.53 166.33 181.28
4 Telangana | 121.84 156.33 163.23
Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine:
1. Telangana | 1370.95 1500.00 1395.00
2. Andhra 43.25 30.50 61.50

Pradesh
3. Tamil Nadu | 552.30 730.00 737.50
4, Karanataka | 73.00 80.00 104.00
5. Kerala 102.50 130.00 120.25

Funds allocated for
Mission(NAM)

strengthening of AYUSH Educational Institutions under National AYUSH

1. Andhra 23.205 33.470 36.934
Pradesh

2 Karnataka | 23.785 40.408 42.878

3 Kerala 21.930 29.388 46.746

4 Tamil Nadu | 25.029 43.790 49.671

5 Telangana | 19.294 26.135 20.643




